                     JIEJIE MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
TEL：+86-513-68528666
JST130W-600D                                                              JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tj=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Test Condition Quadrant Value Unit
IGT
VD=12V RL=33Ω
Ⅰ-Ⅱ-Ⅲ
MAX.
5
mA
Ⅳ 10
VGT ALL MAX. 1.3 V
VGD
VD=VDRM Tj=125℃
RL=3.3kΩ ALL MIN. 0.2 V
IL IG=1.2IGT
Ⅰ-Ⅲ-Ⅳ
MAX.
10
mA
Ⅱ 20
IH IT=50mA MAX. 7 mA
dV/dt VD=400V Gate Open Tj=110℃ MIN. 80 V/μs
(dV/dt)c (dI/dt)c=0.3A/ms, Tj=110℃ MIN. 5 V/μs
ton IG=20mA IA=200mA IR=20mA
Tj=25℃ TYP.
2.5
μs
toff 25
STATIC CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Parameter Value(MAX.) Unit
VTM ITM=1A tp=380μs Tj=25℃ 1.5 V
VTO Threshold voltage Tj=125℃ 1.01 V
RD Dynamic resistance Tj=125℃ 316 mΩ
IDRM
VD=VDRM VR=VRRM
Tj=25℃ 5 μA
IRRM Tj=125℃ 0.2 mA
THERMAL RESISTANCES
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
Rth(j-c) junction to case (AC) 25 ℃/W
Rth(j-a) junction to ambient (AC) 120 ℃/W
2
JST130W-600D                                                              JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.1: Maximum power dissipation versus RMS
on-state current
FIG.2: RMS on-state current versus case
temperature
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
1.6
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
P(W)
IT(RMS)(A)
97℃
0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1
0 25 50 75 100 125
IT(RMS)(A)
TC(℃)
FIG.3: RMS on-state current versus ambient
temperature (printed circuit board FR4, copper
thickness: 35μm) (full cycle)
FIG.4: Surge peak on-state current versus
number of cycles
00 . 2 0 . 40 . 6 0 . 8
1 1 . 202 5 5 0 7 5 1 0 0 1 2 5 I T ( R M S ) ( A )
T a (
)
JST130W-600D                                                              JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                                                        http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.7: Relative variations of gate trigger current,
holding current and latching current versus
junction temperature
00 . 511 . 522 . 53- 4 0- 2 002 04 06 08 01 0 01 2 01 4 0T
j
(� -)I G
T
, IH, IL( T j ) / IG
T
, IH, I L( Tj=25 �- )
JST130W-600D                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
FIG.8：Test circuit for inductive and resistive loads to IEC-61000-4-5 standards
AC
INPUT
Filtering Unit
IEC61000-4-5 Standards
Surge Generator
1.2/50μS voltage surge
8/20μS current surge
RGen
2Ω
Load Model
R
60Ω
L
70μH
RG 300Ω
     SOLDERING PARAMETERS    Reflow Condition  Pb- F ree assembly (see figure at right) Pre Heat  -
JST130W-600D                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
Order code Voltage
VDRM/VRRM (V)
IGT(mA)
Package Base qty.
(pcs)
Delivery
mode Ⅰ-Ⅱ-Ⅲ Ⅳ
JST130W-600D 600 5 10 SOT-2235  0 / .
JST130W-600D                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
A
A
1
B1
D
E
F
J
B
F1
C
G
H
K
D i m e n s i o n s
M i l l i m e t e r s I n c h e s 1 . 5 0
2 . 9 0 0 . 6 0
1 . 8 0
3 . 1 0 0 . 8 0
0 . 0 5 9 0 . 1 1 4 0 . 0 2 4
0 . 0 7 1
0 . 1 2 2
0 . 0 3 1 0 . 2 2 0 . 3 2 3 . 3 0 6 . 7 0 7 . 3 0 0 . 2 6 4 0 . 2 8 7 0 . 0 0 9 0 . 0 1 3
6 . 3 0 6 . 7 0 0 . 2 4 8 0 . 2 6 4
3 . 7 0 0 . 1 3 0 0 . 1 4 6 2 . 0 0 0 . 0 5 9 0 . 0 7 9
B 1
C
E
F
0 . 0 1 0 . 1 0
0 . 2 5 4
6 . 5 03 . 5 0
2 . 2 0
7 . 0 0
0 . 0 6 3
0 . 0 2 8 0 . 0 1 0
0 . 2 5 6 0 . 1 3 8 0 . 0 8 7 0 . 2 7 6
0 . 0 3 1 0 . 0 0 4 0 . 0 2 0 0 . 0 3 9
0 . 0 6 0 . 0 0 2 0 . 1 1 8 0 . 1 8 9
2 . 4 0 0 . 0 9 4
0 . 0 3 9
L
0
.
4
0
0
.
8
0
0
.
0
1
6
0
.
0
3
1
M
M
0
.
7
5
0
.
9
5
0
.
0
3
0
8
JST130W-600D                                                          JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666                                             http://www.jjwdz.com
DELIVERY MODE
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
W
E
F
D0
D1
P0
P1
P2
10P0
A0
B0
K0
T
- 12.30
1.75 1.851.65
5.50 5.555.45
1.55 1.60
-
4.00 4.103.90
8.00 8.107.90
2.00 2.051.95
40.00 40.2039.80
6.95 7.056.85
7.25 7.357.15
2.05 2.151.95
0.25 0.300.20
- 0.482
0.065 0.069 0.073
0.215 0.217 0.219
0.061 0.063
-
0.157 0.1610.154
0.315 0.3190.311
0.079 0.0810.077
1.575 1.5831.567
0.273 0.2760.269
0.284 0.2880.280
0.080 0.0840.076
0.010 0.0120.008
JST130W-600D JieJie Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
TEL：+86-513-68528666  http://www.jjwdz.com
Information furnished in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable. However,